
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 18 February 2014 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Ann Bonner (Chairman) Councillor Daniel Sames (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Alyas Ahmed Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Lynn Pratt Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Douglas Williamson Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    

 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January, 
2014.  
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Draft Quarter 3 Exceptions Report  (Pages 7 - 36)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation. 
 
Purpose of report 
 
The draft report identifies the areas the Performance team have extracted from the 
Quarter 3 performance report as areas of concern and achievement, as measured 
through the Performance Management Framework. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the highlighted areas in this draft report.  
  
1.2 Identify any performance related matters for future review by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee or referral to Executive.  
 
 

7. Housing Services Plan      
 
** Please note, this report will follow after the informal meeting of the Committee on 
12 February 2014 ** 
 
Report of Head of Regeneration and Housing 
 
Purpose of report 
 
The report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update on the 
work of Housing Services including key challenges and achievements.  The report 
follows the ‘order’ of the Council’s Housing Strategy (2012 – 2017) from which the 
annual Housing Service Plan flows. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note progress to date in preventing homelessness, delivering and 

enabling housing development, improving housing standards and 
commissioning housing related services  

  



1.2 To note the challenging financial context in which services are being 
delivered. 

 
 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  (Pages 37 - 50)    
 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report presents the Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2013/14 for 
consideration. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013/14 

as set out at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
1.2 To note any items of interest in the Executive Work Programme and consider 

whether to include them on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
programme 2013/14. 

 
1.3 To consider if there are any other items Members would like to include on the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme. 
 
 

 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322365 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 



Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections 
dave.parry@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322365  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 10 February 2014 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 14 January 2014 at 6.30 
pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ann Bonner (Chairman)  

Councillor Daniel Sames (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protection 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for Performance and 
Customers 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
 

 
Officers: Jackie Fitzsimons, Interim Public Protection and Environmental 

Health Manager 
Louise Tustian, Senior Performance & Improvement Officer 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Sean Gregory, Environmental Protection Officer 
Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

44 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
7. Air Quality. 
Councillor Alyas Ahmed, Non Statutory Interest, as a taxi operator. 
 
8. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Non Statutory Interest, in relation to the Landscape 
Maintenance Contract update, as Chairman of the Environment Committee at 
Bicester Town Council. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 January 2014 

  

Councillor Sean Woodcock, Non Statutory Interest, in relation to the Housing 
Service Plan update, as an employee of one of the council's registered 
providers. 
 
 

45 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

46 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 10 December, 
2013 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

47 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

48 Five Year Business Strategy  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Nicholas Turner, Lead Member for 
Customers and Performance, and the Senior Performance and Improvement 
Officer to the meeting. 
 
The Lead Member for Customers and Performance presented the report of 
the Head of Transformation reviewing the draft five year Business Strategy 
and emerging priorities for the annual business plan. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and presentation but commented that 
individual service plans were the critical documents for review and, 
accordingly, these should be made available for Member consideration at the 
earliest opportunity. 
 
The Committee considered possible additional key objectives and milestones, 
and potential topics for scrutiny review for inclusion on their work programme.  
 
Additional or amended objectives were identified in respect of b4 (‘Reduce our 
carbon footprint and protect the natural environment’); c2 (‘Work with Partners 
to support financial inclusion and help local people into paid employment’), 
and c6 (‘Provide support to the voluntary and community sector’). Members 
also agreed that some reference should be included regarding promoting 
tourism within the district.  
 
a5 (‘Develop the role of the Cherwell Investment Partnership, to provide a hub 
for inward investment’) and d5 (‘Commission and introduce a new asset 
management strategy’) were identified as potential topics for scrutiny review 
and added to the Committee’s work programme. 
 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 January 2014 

  

The Chairman thanked the Lead Member for Customers and Performance 
and the Senior Performance and Improvement Officer for their attendance 
and presentation. 
  
Resolved 
 
(1) That the strategic priorities be noted. 
 
(2) That Executive be asked to consider the following additional objectives: 

• Regarding b4 (‘Reduce our carbon footprint and protect the natural 
environment’) – add key objective ‘Work with partners to reduce 
carbon emissions across the district.’ 

• Regarding c2 (‘Work with Partners to support financial inclusion 
and help local people into paid employment’) – amend Brighter 
Futures bullet point to include for spreading the lessons learnt 
across the district as a whole. 

• Regarding c6 (‘Provide support to the voluntary and community 
sector’) – include some reference to promoting opportunities for 
young people. 

• Make some reference to promoting tourism within the district. 
 
(3) That, with respect to key objective and milestone (a5) ‘Develop the role 

of the Cherwell Investment Partnership, to provide a hub for inward 
investment’, the item be placed on the Committees work programme 
for an officer briefing. 

 
(4) That, with respect to key objective and milestone (d5) ‘Commission and 

introduce a new asset management strategy’, the item be placed on 
the Committees work programme as a potential topic for a scrutiny 
review. 
 

(5) That details of all Service Plans, together with budget information and 
details of how targets were to be achieved be advised to all members 
as soon as possible. 

 
 

49 Air Quality  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public 
Protection, the Interim Public Protection and Environmental Health Manager, 
and the Environmental Protection Officer to the meeting. 
 
The Environmental Protection Officer presented the briefing note of the 
Interim Public Protection and Environmental Health Manager, which provided 
a general update on local air quality management and detailed the current 
position in respect of Hennef Way, Banbury, which was a declared Air Quality 
Management Area (AQMA).  
 
The Committee raised concerns that whilst responsibility for monitoring and 
drawing-up an action plan lay with the Council, most potential remedial 
actions were the responsibility of other organisations. Particular concern was 
expressed regarding the apparent absence of penalties should recommended 
remedial actions fail to be progressed. Accordingly, Members requested 

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 January 2014 

  

further information in respect of the Hennef Way AQMA Steering Group, and it 
was suggested that the issue be raised with Oxfordshire County Council and 
possibly brought to the attention of the appropriate Parliamentary Select 
Committee. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Lead Member for Public Protection, the Interim 
Public Protection and Environmental Health Manager, and the Environmental 
Protection Officer for their presentation and attendance. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Environmental Protection Officer be requested to provide 

Committee members with details of the Hennef Way Air Quality 
Management Area Steering Group, together with information on 
measures the Council would consider appropriate if the current 
additional monitoring showed action was needed. 

 
(2) That the Democratic and Elections Officer, in consultation with the 

Chairman, be requested to send letters on behalf of the Committee to 
Oxfordshire County Council’s Banbury County Localities Committee 
and Bicester County Localities Committee and the Deputy Leader  
requesting consideration be given to the issue of air quality. 
 

(3) That this item be retained on the work programme.  
 
 

50 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Law and Governance, 
which presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14. 
 
Executive Work Programme 
The Committee agreed that there were no additional items in the Executive 
Work Programme for February to May, 2014 that they wished to include on 
their Work Programme in 2013/14. 
 
Housing Service Plan  
Members noted that arrangements were in-hand for an informal meeting of 
the Committee to be held on 12 February to review the Housing Service Plan, 
and identified a number of areas for particular consideration, including 
Homelessness; the empty homes policy; Affordable Housing; self-build; the 
Build Project; the Council’s policy regarding the disposal of property by 
Registered Social Landlords (RSL’s) in order to raise funds and build new 
properties; the impact of new legislation (Spare room subsidy); the Council’s 
relationship with RSL’s (how many properties did they have in the various 
parts of the district?); actions of private landlords and the subsequent impact 
on housing need. 
 
Contract Scrutiny: Landscape Maintenance Contract 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford provided an update on the work he and 
Councillors Woodcock and Williamson had been undertaking in relation to the 
landscape maintenance contract scrutiny. Options were being considered with 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 January 2014 

  

a view to achieving savings and allowing the Council to exercise greater 
control. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013/14 

be noted. 
 
(2) That no items in the current version of the Executive Work Programme 

(February 2014 to May 2014) be included on the Work Programme for 
2013/14. 

 
(3) That, with regard to the informal meeting being held on 12 February to 

review the Housing service plan, officers be requested to provide 
information on the following areas: Homelessness; the empty homes 
policy; Affordable Housing; self-build; the Build Project; the Council’s 
policy regarding the disposal of property by Registered Social 
Landlords (RSL’s) in order to raise funds and build new properties; the 
impact of new legislation (Spare room subsidy); the Council’s 
relationship with RSL’s (how many properties did they have in the 
various parts of the district?); actions of private landlords and the 
subsequent impact on housing need. 
 

(4) That the update in respect of the Landscape Maintenance contract be 
noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.59 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

18 February 2014 
 

Draft Quarter 3 Exceptions Report 

 
Report of Head of Transformation 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
The attached Appendix 1 is a draft report of the areas the Performance team have 
extracted from the Quarter 3 performance report as areas of concern and 
achievement as measured through the Performance Management Framework. 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the highlighted areas in this draft rep
[...]
ate figure for 
2011/12 was 272 
 

A Cleaner, 
Greener 
District 

Reduce domestic 
burglary incidents 
reported by 2%  
(per 1000 Popn.) 

Red December tends to be the turning 
point in all crime and therefore a 
reduction in burglary is anticipated 
during next quarter 

A Safe, 
Healthy & 
Thriving 
District. 

Car parking revenue 
(Cash machines & 
Ringgo) 

Red Quarter 3 saw a further reduction 
in car park income. This is in the 
main due to income reduction from 
operating a reduced number of car 
parks in Bicester and the opening 
of Sainsbury’s, a greater impact 
than was initially projected.   
 

An 
Accessible, 
Value for 
Money 
Council 

 
 

Page 10



3.3 Matters raised in the last Quarter’s performance report with a progress update in 
Quarter three. The RAGG* is included below with an indication of whether the issue 
has been rectified or is on-going.  
The Table below illustrates progress against the last quarter’s performance 
concerns. 

 

Issues raised in the Quarter 2 
Report 

Progress update 

Planning appeals allowed 
against refusal decision 

This is reporting as Red for this quarter. The 
performance measure is volatile as it is based 
on low overall appeal numbers and therefore 
each decision can impact on the performance 
measure for appeals.  There is no evidence of 
poor performance, though this continues to be 
carefully monitored. The Council has faced 
disappointing appeal decisions in respect of 
proposals for major developments.  The 
absence of a demonstrated five year housing 
land supply has been given significant weight 
by inspectors in allowing the appeals 
outweighing the harm identified. If these 
decisions were removed from the figures the 
number of appeals dismissed would be close 
to target. 
 

Percentage of Council Tax 
collected (cumulative) 

This is reporting Amber; performance has been 
maintained for Quarter three. 

 
 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commi
[...]

P
a
g
e
 2

7



ð

ð

ñ

ò

ñ

ð

ð

ñ

ð

Cherwell District Council Business Plan : 2013/2014 

A Safe, Healthy & Thriving District - Quarter 3 (December 2013)

P
a

g
e
 2

8



ð

ð

ð

ñ

ð

ð

P
a
g
e
 2

9



ð

ò

ð

ð

ð

ð

P
a

g
e
 3

0



ð

ð

ð

ð

ð

Cherwell District Council Business Plan : 2013/2014 

An Accessible, Value for Money Council - Quarter 3 (December 2013)

P
a
g
e
 3

1



ð

ð

ð

ð

ð

ñ

ò

ð

P
a

g
e
 3

2



ð

ð

P
a
g
e
 3

3



ð

ð

ñ

ð

ð

ð

ð

Bicester

Banbury (Market Place)

Cherwell District Council  : 2013/2014 

Equalities -  Quarter 3 (December 2013)

P
a

g
e
 3

4



ð

ð

ð

ð

ð

ð

ð

P
a
g
e
 3

5



ð

ð

ð

ð

ð

Cherwell District Council : 2013/2014

Programmes - Quarter 3 (December 2013)

P
a

g
e
 3

6



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

18 February 2014 
 

Work Programme 2013/14 

 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
This report presents the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 
2013/14 for consideration.   

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013/14 as 

set out at Appendix 1 of the report. 
  

1.2 To note any items of interest in the Executive Work Programme and consider 
whether to include them on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work programme 
2013/14. 

 
1.3 To consider if there are any other items Members would like to include on the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The work programme report identifies the topics and issues under consideration by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and allows an opportunity for additional 
subjects to be identified and included on the programme. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
3.1   The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013/14 is attached at 

appendix 1. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



3.2  Members are invited to make any suggestions to improve the appearance of the 
work programme. 

 
3.3 Each future agenda item includes an overview of the item and reason for 

consideration by the Committee. 
 
3.4 In determining the work programme for 2013/14, the Committee will wish to take 

into account the terms of reference as laid out in the Constitution (Appendix 2). 
  

 
Executive Work Programme 

 
3.6     As part of the monthly work programme report, the Committee reviews the 

Executive Work Programme to consider whether there are any issues which they 
would wish to look at in more detail in advance of the Executive discussion and 
decision.  To facilitate a thorough consideration of the topic the Committee will need 
to identify the Executive Work Programme items at an early stage of the decision 
making process. 

 
3.7     The Executive Work Programme is updated and published monthly; an electronic 

copy is available on the council’s website and all councillors are sent a prompt 
containing the website link.  Members of the Committee are encouraged to review 
the Executive Work Programme outside the committee meetings and to contact the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman or Democratic Services Officer if there is a topic that they 
wish to review. 

 
3.8     The Committee will wish to note any items of interest in the current version of the 

Executive Work Programme and consider whether to include them on the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2013/14. 

3.9   At the time of writing this report, the current version of the Executive Work 
Programme is March 2014 to June 2014 and can be found at: www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 
Future meetings Schedule 

3.10   The future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are listed below: 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

2013/14 
01 April 2014, 6.30pm 
 
2014/15 
27 May, 2014, 6.30pm 
08 July, 2014, 6.30pm 
 

 

 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations
[...]
ew will identify the relevant Corporate Plan and Policy framework 
links.  

 
Lead Councillor 

 
None 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013/14 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections Officer 

Contact 
Information 

Tel: 01327 322365 

Email – dave.parry@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

  
 
  
 

 

Page 40



Appendix 1 

 

Key to Reason for Consideration:  
Scrutiny review – agreed topics for consideration at committee meetings; Policy development – to support the development of Council Policy; 
Monitoring – to examine responses to scrutiny reports and to check on progress on implementation of recommendations; Scheduling – to 
identify and agree potential topics for scrutiny; Information/Standing Item – to update/advise members on issues related to overview and 
scrutiny or regular committee item 

      Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

            Work Programme items - 2013/2014 

(Updated: February 2014) 
 
 

Item 

 

Description Reason for / Date of next 
Consideration  

Contact Officer Further Action / Note 

Q3 Performance 
Monitoring  
(Feb) 
 

To receive the Q3 Performance 
monitoring report. 

Regular monitoring by the 
Committee. 
 

Louise Tustian, 
Senior 
Performance and 
Improvement 
Officer 

Lead Member for 
Performance and 
Customers (Cllr Turner) 
invited to attend. 

Housing Service Plan 
(Feb) 

To review outcomes from 
special informal meeting on 12 
February 

Committee Request Chris Stratford, 
Head of 
Regeneration and 
Housing. 

Informal meeting, to which 
all councillors were invited, 
held on Wednesday 12 
February 2014 
 

Commissioning of 
services to Banbury 
CAB; including 
Community Transport 
and Dial-a-Ride 
(April) 

Undertake monitoring of new 
service arrangements 
(Volunteering / coordinating 
role; giving advice; Voluntary 
Driver sc
[...]
l and/or any external bodies arising from the outcome of the scrutiny 
process. 
(v) review and scrutinise the performance of major partnerships and other public 
bodies in the area and invite written reports and/or request them to address 
Councillors and local people about their activities and performance. 
 
(c) Annual Report – The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will report annually to 
Council on function on their workings and make recommendations for future work 
programmes and amended working methods if appropriate. 
 
(d) Work Programme – The Overview Scrutiny Committee will exercise overall 
responsibility for the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and for ensuring that 

Page 48



this is sustainable with regard to the support and resources that are available to it 
and that is considered in conjunction with other committees of the Council and their 
respective work programmes in order to minimise duplication of effort. 
 
Proceedings of Overview and Scrutiny 
 
The Overview Scrutiny Committee will conduct their proceedings in accordance with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in this Constitution. 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Draft Quarter 3 Exceptions Report
	Draft Executive Report for JMT Review

	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	Appendix1OSCWorkProgrammefeb14final
	Appendix2ToROverviewandScrutinyCommittee




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 18 February 2014 at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ann Bonner (Chairman)  

Councillor Daniel Sames (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Jon O'Neill 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor D M Pickford, Lead Member for Housing 
 

 
 
Officers: Tim Mills, Private Sector Housing Manager 

Shirley Vaughan, Performance and Planning Officer 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

51 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
7. Housing Services Plan. 
Councillor Nigel Randall, Non Statutory Interest, as a Custodian Trustee on 
behalf of CDC of the Cherwell Community Land Trust. 
 
 

52 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

53 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 14 January, 
2014 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 February 2014 

  

 
 

54 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

55 Draft Quarter 3 Exceptions Report  
 
The Policy and Performance Officer presented the report of the Head of 
Transformation which set out the areas the Performance team had extracted 
from the Quarter 3 performance report as areas of concern and achievement, 
as measured through the Performance Management Framework. 
 
In considering the report, the Committee noted the poor performance with 
regard to car parking revenue (performance reference CBP43.3L) and that 
this had largely been attributed to operating a reduced number of car park in 
Bicester and a greater impact from the opening of Sainsbury’s that had been 
anticipated. Members commented that the projections may have been too 
ambitious and mindful of future development across the district that would 
reduce parking provision, requested that further information be provided to 
Members on projections, taking this factor into account. 
 
With respect to the target for paying invoices within 30 days (CBP43.3h), 
whilst the recent slight under-performance had been expected in light of the 
increase in the number of purchase orders being raised and requirement for 
all invoices to reference a purchase order, it was anticipated performance 
would improve. The Committee noted that the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee was monitoring the use of purchase orders across the authority 
and requested that Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
provided with further information should be provided.  
 
The Committee noted the excellent performance with regard to the delivery of 
affordable homes across the district (CBP12.2), but commented with regard to 
the delivery of 500 new homes, (performance reference CBP12.1), whilst the 
Council might grant approval for the required level of development, failure to 
meet the target was due to developers not building properties.  
 
The Committee requested further information be provided regarding the 
identification of the parties involved in the implementation of new policy for 
developer contributions (CBP13.3); retrospective sickness absence figures 
(HR001); savings accruing from printing committee papers in black and white 
only; and the percentage of people taking part in the Council’s surveys.      
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the areas highlighted in the draft report be noted. 
 
(2) That further information be provided to Members regarding: Car 

Parking revenue – projections taking future development into account 
(CBP43.3L); Invoices paid within 30 days (CBP43.3h); identification of 
the parties involved regarding implementation of new policy for 
developer contributions (CBP13.3); retrospective sickness absence 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 February 2014 

  

figures (HR001); savings accruing from printing committee papers in 
black and white only; and the percentage of people taking part in the 
Council’s surveys. 

 
 

56 Housing Services Plan 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Pickford, Lead Member for Housing, and 
the Private Sector Housing Manager to the meeting. 
 
The Lead Member for Housing presented the report of the Head of 
Regeneration and Housing, which provided an update on the work of Housing 
Services, including key challenges and achievement, and which had been 
given initial consideration at the informal meeting of the Committee, held the 
previous week. 
 
In considering the report and having regard to the presentations made at the 
informal meeting, the Committee commended the work of Housing Services, 
and commented in particular on the excellent level of the cooperation 
coordination between the teams within the section. 
 
The Committee supported the establishment of a Credit Union and 
appointment of a Credit Union Development Officer (shared post with South 
Northamptonshire Council) on a three year contract, and requested that 
further information be provided in this regard, and that consideration be given 
to the issuing of a press release. 
 
The Committee considered a suggestion that any budget underspends at the 
end of the current financial year be allocated to Homelessness support. 
However, it was agreed that more information would be required before such 
a decision which, in any event, should be looked at during the next budget 
round. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Lead Member for Housing for her presentation.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the admirable progress to date in preventing homelessness, 

delivering and enabling housing development, improving housing 
standards and commissioning housing related services be noted. 

  
(2) That the challenging financial context in which services are being 

delivered be noted. 
 

(3) That information be provided to the Committee in respect of those 
areas identified at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 14 January, 2014 (Minute 50) not now addressed in the report. 

  
(4) That the provision of a Credit Union Development Officer be supported, 

and that further information be provided with regard to the 
establishment of a Credit Union, including the issuing of a press 
release. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 February 2014 

  

(5) That the principle of undertaking annual inspections of licensed Houses 
in Multiple Occupation (HMO’s) be supported. 
 

(6) That the benefits of the Build! Programme, in the context of not just 
housing, but training, education, health and economic activity be noted, 
and the continuation of the programme in the context of delivering new 
and improved homes be supported. 

 
 

57 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Law and Governance, 
which presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14. 
 
Executive Work Programme 
The Committee agreed that there were no additional items in the Executive 
Work Programme for March to June, 2014 that they wished to include on their 
Work Programme in 2013/14. 
 
Wind Turbines and their locations – Councillor O’Neill advised that 
consideration of this subject was currently on hold whilst a planning appeal 
was in progress. Depending upon the outcome of the appeal, a review might 
be unnecessary, and he would report further to the April meeting. 
 
Contract Scrutiny: Landscape Maintenance Contract – Councillor Lawrie 
Stratford reported that progress continued to be made with regard to the 
letting of the new Landscape Maintenance Contract, and he would continue to 
keep the Committee advised. 
 
Items for inclusion on Work programme – The Committee agreed that  the 
management of the self-build element of the Graven Hill development, and 
the possible development of a policy regarding the application of the mining 
technique known as ‘Fracking’ within the district be added to the Committee 
work programme as potential items for scrutiny review. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013/14 

be noted. 
 

(2) That no items in the current version of the Executive Work Programme 
(March 2014 to June 2014) be included on the Work Programme for 
2013/14. 
 

(3) That the management of the self-build element of the Graven Hill 
development, and the possible development of a policy regarding the 
application of the mining technique known as ‘Fracking’ within the 
district be added to the Committee work programme as potential items 
for scrutiny review. 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 7.57 pm 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 February 2014 

  

 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


